# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA: 5.A.2

AGENDA DATE: February 27, 2018

### SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt and Waive the Second Reading of Ordinance C.S. 1210 Adopting Chapter 4.70 of the Stanislaus County Code to Allow Advertising and Commercial Activities on County Property

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLO	DWS: RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0090
On motion of Supervisor _ Chie and approved by the following v	sa, Seconded by Supervisor _ <u>Withrow</u>
	esa, Withrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini
Noes: Supervisors:	None
<b>Excused or Absent: Supervisors</b>	s: None
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None
1) X Approved as recom	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amend	led
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No. ORD-56-B-7

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:5.A.2

AGENDA DATE: February 27, 2018

CONSENT: 📈

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No

### SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt and Waive the Second Reading of Ordinance C.S. 1210 Adopting Chapter 4.70 of the Stanislaus County Code to Allow Advertising and Commercial Activities on County Property

### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Adopt and waive the second reading of Ordinance C.S. 1210 adopting Chapter 4.70 of the Stanislaus County Code to allow advertising and commercial activities on County property.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board Phone number: 209-525-4494

## ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Ordinance CS 1210

# ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1210

### AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW SALE OF ADVERTISING ON COUNTY PROPERTY

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

**Section 1.** Chapter 4.70, "Use of County Property," is added to the Stanislaus County Code to read as follow:

"Chapter 4.70 Use of County Property.

"4.70.010 Advertising on County Property.

"The Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus County, pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 26109, hereby authorize the sale of advertising space on county real or personal property, including county websites, subject to such plans, policies and procedures as may be adopted by the board, by resolution, from time to time."

**Section 2.** This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion	of Supervisor	Chiesa	, seconded by	Supervisor
Withrow	· 	the Foregoing ordinand	ce as passed and a	dopted at a
		d of Supervisors of the		
California, this	<sup>27th</sup> day of	February, 2018, by	the following called v	ote.

AYES:

Supervisors: Olsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Monteith, Chairman DeMartini

NOFS:

Supervisors: none

ABSENT:

Supervisors: none

Jim∕ DeMartini

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

# ATTEST:

Elizabeth A. King

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By: Deputy Clerk

# APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering County Counsel

Amanda DeHart

Deputy County Counsel

# DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

### COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. C.S.1210 AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW SALE OF ADVERTISING on COUNTY PROP-FRTY

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

Property," is added to the Stanislaus
County Code to read as follow:

"Chapter 4.70 Use of County Property.
"4.70.010 Advertising on County Property.
"The Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus
County, pursuant to the provisions of
Government Code Section 26109, hereby
authorize the sale of advertising space
on county real or personal property, including county websites, subject to such
plans, policies and procedures as may
be adopted by the board, by resolution,
from time to time."

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

in the County of Stanislaus, state of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor Chieso, seconded by Supervisor Withrow, the Foregoing Ordinance was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 27th day of February, 2018, by the following called vote. AYES: Supervisors: Olsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini. NOES: None. ASENT: None./s/ Jim DeMartini, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. By: Pam Villarreal, Assistant Clerk. APPROVED AS TO FORM: John P. Doering, County Counsel. By: Amanda DeHart, Deputy County Counsel.

Mar 06, 2018

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

March 8th, 2018

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

Cyrilia (). Willeman